(a) the Listing Committee of the Stock Exchange granting the listing of, and permission to deal in, the

Placing Shares to be allotted and issued under the Placing Agreement; and
(b) the completion of the Subscription Agreement.
An application will be made to the Stock Exchange for the granting of the listing of, and permission to
deal in, the Placing Shares. Completion of the Placing Agreement shall take place simultaneously with the
Subscription Agreement which shall be on or before the third Business Day following the date on which
all the conditions precedents are fulfilled.
EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING OF THE COMPANY UPON COMPLETION
The following table shows the shareholding structures of the Company as at the date of this announcement
and (a) upon completion of the Proposed SHHK Subscription; and (b) upon completion of the Proposed
SHHK Subscription and the Proposed Placement, assuming none of the share options of the Company
outstanding as at the date of this announcement have been exercised:

Upon completion
Upon completion of the Proposed SHHK

As at the date of  of the Proposed  Subscription and the
this announcement  SHHK Subscription  Proposed Placement

Number of Number of Number of
Shares held % Shares held % Shares held %

Shougang International 279,797,400 36.6 279,797,400 31.4 279,797,400 29.3
Shougang HK – – 126,984,000 14.2 126,984,000 13.3

Sub-total of Shougang International
and Shougang HK 279,797,400 36.6 406,781,400 45.6 406,781,400 42.6

Others 485,574,600 63.4 485,574,600 54.4 549,066,600 57.4

Total(1) 765,372,000 100.0 892,356,000 100.0 955,848,000 100.0

(1) There are a total of 76,524,000 share options of the Company outstanding as at the date of this announcement which were
granted to directors, employees and consultants of the Company under the share option scheme of the Company dated 7
June 2002. These share options can be exercised into 76,524,000 Shares in aggregate. A total of 38,642,000 of these
76,524,000 share options are held by parties acting in concert with Shougang HK or Shougang International with exercise
price ranging from HK$0.295 (exercise period from 23 August 2002 to 22 August 2012) to HK$0.325 (exercise period from
12 March 2003 to 11 March 2013). Out of the total of 38,642,000 share options held by the concert parties of Shougang HK